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                            Northeast Site Solutions 
               Victoria Masse 
                            420 Main St Unit 1 Box 2 

                  Sturbridge, MA 01566  
                  victoria@northeastsitesolutions.com 
                                         

March 30, 2023 
 
 
Members of the Siting Council 
Connecticut Siting Council 
Ten Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT 06051 
 
 
RE:  Tower Share Application 
        290 Preston Ave, Middletown, CT 06457   
        Latitude: 41.557333 N 
        Longitude: -72.743272 W 
        Site#: BOBDL00016D 
 
 
Dear Ms. Bachman: 
 
This letter and attachments are submitted on behalf of Dish Wireless LLC.  Dish Wireless LLC plans to install antennas and related equipment to the 
tower site located at 290 Preston Ave, Middletown, Connecticut. 
 
Dish Wireless LLC proposes to install three (3) 600/1900/2100 5G MHz antenna and six (6) RRUs, at the 90-foot level of the existing 148-foot 
monopole tower, one (1) Fiber cable will also be installed.  Dish Wireless LLC equipment cabinets will be placed within 7x5 lease area.  Included are 
plans by Infinigy, dated March 2, 2023, Exhibit C.  Also included is a structural analysis prepared by B+T GRP, January 26, 2023 confirming that the 
existing tower is structurally capable of supporting the proposed equipment.  Attached as Exhibit D.  This facility was approved by the Town of 
Middletown on September 10, 2001, Permit No. 26221.  Please see attached Exhibit A. 
 
Please accept this letter as notification pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies 16-50aa, of Dish Wireless LLC intent to share a 
telecommunications facility pursuant to R.C.S.A. 16-50j-88.  In accordance with R.C.S.A., a copy of this letter is being sent to Benjamin Florsheim, 
Mayor, Chief Elected Official and Joseph Samolis, Director of Planning for the Town of Middletown, as well as the property owner and tower 
owner. 
 
The planned modifications of the facility fall squarely within those activities explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. 16-50j-89. 
 
1. The proposed modifications will not result in an increase in the height of the existing structure.  The top of the tower is 148-feet; Dish Wireless 
LLC proposed antennas will be located at a center line height of 90-feet. 
 
2.The proposed modification will not result in the increase of the site boundary as depicted on the attached site plan. 

 

3.The proposed modification will not increase the noise levels at the facility by six decibels or more, or to levels that exceed local and state criteria.  
The incremental effect of the proposed changes will be negligent. 
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4.The operation of the proposed antennas will not increase radio frequency emissions at the facility to a level at or above the Federal 
Communications Commission safety standard.  As indicated in the attached power density calculations, the combined site operations will result in a 
total density of 3.03% as evidenced by Exhibit F. 
 
Connecticut General Statutes 16-50-aa indicates that the Council must approve the shared use of a telecommunications facility provided it finds the 
shared use is technically, legally, environmentally, and economically feasible and meets public safety concerns.  As demonstrated in this letter, Dish 
Wireless LLC respectfully indicates that the shared use of this facility satisfies these criteria. 
 
A. Technical Feasibility.  The existing monopole has been deemed structurally capable of supporting Dish Wireless LLC proposed loading.  The 
structural analysis is included in Exhibit D. 
 
B. Legal Feasibility.  As referenced above, C.G.S. 16-50aa has been authorized to issue orders approving the shared use of an existing tower such as 
this monopole in Middletown.  Under the authority granted to the Council, an order of the Council approving the requested shared use would permit 
Dish Wireless LLC to obtain a building permit for the proposed installation.  Further, a letter of Authorization is included as Exhibit G, authorizing 
Dish Wireless LLC to file this application for shared use. 
 
C. Environmental Feasibility.  The proposed shared use of this facility would have a minimal environmental impact.  The installation of Dish 
Wireless LLC equipment at the 90-foot level of the existing 148-foot tower would have an insignificant visual impact on the area around the 
monopole.  Dish Wireless LLC ground equipment would be installed within the existing facility compound.  Dish Wireless LLC shared use would 
therefore not cause any significant alteration in the physical or environmental characteristics of the existing site.  Additionally, as evidenced by 
Exhibit F, the proposed antennas would not increase radio frequency emissions to a level at or above the Federal Communications Commission 
safety standard. 
 
D. Economic Feasibility.  Dish Wireless LLC will be entering into an agreement with the owner of this facility to mutually agreeable terms.  As 
previously mentioned, the Letter of Authorization has been provided by the owner to assist Dish Wireless LLC with this tower share application. 
 
E. Public Safety Concerns.  As discussed above, the tower is structurally capable of supporting Dish Wireless LLC proposed loading.  Dish Wireless 
LLC is not aware of any public safety concerns relative to the proposed sharing of the existing tower.  Dish Wireless LLC intentions of providing 
new and improved wireless service through the shared use of this facility is expected to enhance the safety and welfare of local residents and 
individuals traveling through Middletown. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Victoria Masse 
Mobile: 860-306-2326 
Fax: 413-521-0558 
Office: 420 Main Street, Unit 1 Box 2, Sturbridge, MA 01566  
Email: victoria@northeastsitesolutions.com  
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Attachments 
Cc:  
Benjamin Florsheim, Mayor 
CITY OF MIDDLETOWN 
245 DEKOVEN DRIVE,  
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457 
 
Chief Elected Official and Joseph Samolis, Director of Planning  
CITY OF MIDDLETOWN 
245 DEKOVEN DRIVE,  
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457 
 
Ernest & Brenda Trumpold, Property Owner 
PO BOX 1761 
Wallingford, CT 06492 
 
AT&T Mobility, Tower Owners 
2180 Lake BLVD, NE 5B14 
Brookhaven, GA 30319 



Exhibit A

Original Facility Approval
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Property Card



Location 290 PRESTON AVE Map-Lot 04/ / 0020/ /

Acct# R08547 Owner TRUMPOLD ERNEST &
BRENDA

Municipality Assessment $319,920

Appraisal $457,020 PID 9217

Building Count 2 Assessing District

Owner TRUMPOLD ERNEST & BRENDA
Co-Owner
Address PO BOX 1761  

WALLINGFORD, CT 06492

Sale Price $0
Certificate
Book & Page 1142/0098

Sale Date 11/04/1997

 

290 PRESTON AVE

Current Value

Appraisal

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2018 $170,270 $286,750 $457,020

Assessment

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2018 $119,190 $200,730 $319,920

Parcel Addreses

Additional Addresses

 
No Additional Addresses available for this parcel  

 

Owner of Record

Ownership History

Ownership History

Owner Sale Price Certificate Book & Page Sale Date

TRUMPOLD ERNEST & BRENDA $0  1142/0098 11/04/1997

Building Information



Year Built: 1950
Living Area: 1,748
Replacement Cost: $213,851
Building Percent Good: 56
Replacement Cost 
Less Depreciation: $119,760

Building Attributes

Field Description

Style Ranch

Model Residential

Grade C

Stories 1

Occupancy 1

Exterior Wall 1 Vinyl Siding

Exterior Wall 2 Brick Veneer

Roof Structure Gable

Roof Cover Asphalt Shingl

Interior Wall 1 Plastered

Interior Wall 2  

Interior Floor 1 Hardwood

Interior Floor 2 Laminate Flr

Heat Fuel Oil

Heat Type Hot Water

Ac Type None

Bedrooms 2

Full Baths 1

Half Baths 1

Extra Fixtures 1

Total Rooms 5

Bath Remodel Not Updated

Kitchen Remodel Not Updated

Extra Kitchens 0

Fireplaces 1

Extra Openings 0

Gas Fireplace 0

Int vs Ext Same

A/C Type None

A/C % 0

Fireplaces 1 1768

Fin Bsmt Area 624.00

FBM grade Blw Gr-Av

Legend

Building Photo

(http://images.vgsi.com/photos/MiddletownCTPhotos//\00\03\08\65.jpg)

Building Layout

(ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=9217&bid=9217)

Building Sub-Areas (sq ft)

Code Description
Gross 
Area

Living 
Area

BAS First Floor 1,748 1,748

BSM Basement 1,748 0

WDK Wood Deck 309 0

  3,805 1,748

Building 1 : Section 1

http://images.vgsi.com/photos/MiddletownCTPhotos///00/03/08/65.jpg
https://gis.vgsi.com/middletownct/ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=9217&bid=9217


Bsmt Garage 2

Fndtn Cndtn  

In Law 0

Year Built: 2013
Living Area: 384
Replacement Cost: $32,059
Building Percent Good: 81
Replacement Cost 
Less Depreciation: $25,970

Building Attributes : Bldg 2 of 2

Field Description

Style Workshop

Model Residential

Grade D

Stories 1

Occupancy 1

Exterior Wall 1 Wood

Exterior Wall 2  

Roof Structure Gable

Roof Cover Asphalt Shingl

Interior Wall 1 Drywall

Interior Wall 2  

Interior Floor 1 Hardwood

Interior Floor 2  

Heat Fuel Propane

Heat Type Hot Air-No Duc

Ac Type  

Bedrooms 0

Full Baths 0

Half Baths 0

Extra Fixtures 0

Total Rooms 1

Bath Remodel Not Updated

Kitchen Remodel Not Updated

Extra Kitchens 0

Fireplaces 0

Extra Openings 0

Gas Fireplace 0

Int vs Ext Same

A/C Type None

Legend

Building Photo

(http://images.vgsi.com/photos/MiddletownCTPhotos//\00\03\36\91.jpg)

Building Layout

(ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=9217&bid=20783)

Building Sub-Areas (sq ft)

Code Description
Gross 
Area

Living 
Area

BAS First Floor 384 384

  384 384

Building 2 : Section 1

http://images.vgsi.com/photos/MiddletownCTPhotos///00/03/36/91.jpg
https://gis.vgsi.com/middletownct/ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=9217&bid=20783


A/C % 0

Fireplaces 1  

Fin Bsmt Area 0.00

FBM grade 0

Bsmt Garage 0

Fndtn Cndtn  

In Law  

Legend

Land Use

Use Code 101
Description Single Family  
Zone R-60
Neighborhood 02
Alt Land Appr No
Category

Land Line Valuation

Size (Acres) 4.30
Assessed Value $200,730
Appraised Value $286,750

Legend

Extra Features

Extra Features

 
No Data for Extra Features  

 

Land

Outbuildings

Outbuildings

Code Description Sub Code Sub Description Size Value Bldg #

BRN5 2s Barn   700.00 UNITS $5,180 1

SHD1 Shed FR Frame 192.00 UNITS $1,870 1

SHD1 Shed FR Frame 120.00 UNITS $1,170 1

SPL4 Above Ground Pool   1.00 UNITS $0 1

FOP Porch   64.00 UNITS $0 1

CUB Commercial Util Bldg   320.00 UNITS $5,120 1

CUB Commercial Util Bldg   320.00 UNITS $5,120 1

CUB Commercial Util Bldg   200.00 UNITS $6,080 1

Valuation History

Appraisal

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2020 $170,270 $286,750 $457,020

2019 $170,270 $286,750 $457,020

2018 $164,190 $286,750 $450,940



(c) 2021 Vision Government Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.

Assessment

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2020 $119,190 $200,730 $319,920

2019 $119,190 $200,730 $319,920

2018 $114,930 $200,730 $315,660



 



Exhibit C

Construction Drawings
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tnxTower Report - version 8.1.1.0 

Date:   January 26, 2023 

Alison Skipper B+T Group 
AT&T Mobility 1717 S. Boulder, Suite 300 
2180 Lake Blvd, NE 5B14 Tulsa, OK 74119 
Brookhaven, GA 30319 (918) 587-4630 

Subject: Structural Analysis Report 

Carrier Designation: Dish Wireless LLC Co-Locate 
Site Number: BOBDL00016D 
Site Name: BOBDL00016D 

AT&T Mobility Designation: Site Number: 14635 
Site Name:       Middletown SW 
FA Number: 10035088 

Engineering Firm Designation: B+T Group Project Number: 137575.004.01 

Site Data: 290 Preston Avenue, Middletown, Middlesex County, CT 
Latitude 41° 33' 26.52'', Longitude -72° 44' 35.79'' 
148 Foot - Monopole Tower 

Dear Alison, 

B+T Group is pleased to submit this “Structural Analysis Report” to determine the structural integrity of the 
above-mentioned tower. 

The purpose of the analysis is to determine acceptability of the tower stress level. Based on our analysis we 
have determined the tower stress level for the structure and foundation, under the following load case, to be: 

  Proposed Equipment Configuration Sufficient Capacity - 69.3%

This analysis utilizes an ultimate 3-second gust wind speed of 119 mph as required by the 2022 Connecticut 
State Building code.  Applicable Standard references and design criteria are listed in Section 2 – Analysis 
Criteria. 

Structural analysis prepared by: John Landon 

Respectfully submitted by: B+T Engineering, Inc. 
COA: PEC.0001564; Expires: 02/01/2024

Chad E. Tuttle, P.E. 
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148 Ft Monopole Tower Structural Analysis Site No 14635 
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tnxTower Report - version 8.1.1.0 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 1) INTRODUCTION 
 
 2) ANALYSIS CRITERIA 
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 3) ANALYSIS PROCEDURE 
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 3.1) Analysis Method 
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tnxTower Report - version 8.1.1.0 

1) INTRODUCTION 
 
This tower is a 148 ft. Monopole designed by PennSummit and mapped by B+T Group.  
 
The tower has been modified per reinforcement drawings prepared by B+T Group, in November 2012. 
Reinforcement consists of installing channels from 0’ to 100.5’, additional anchor rods with brackets and 
transition stiffeners. 

 
2) ANALYSIS CRITERIA 
 
     TIA-222 Revision: TIA-222-H 
 Risk Category: II 
 Wind Speed: 119 mph 
 Exposure Category: B 
 Topographic Factor: 1 
 Ice Thickness: 1 in 
 Wind Speed with Ice: 50 mph 
 Service Wind Speed: 60 mph 
 

Table 1 - Proposed Equipment Configuration 

Mounting 
Level (ft) 

Center 
Line 

Elevation 
(ft) 

Number of 
Antennas 

Antenna 
Manufacturer 

Antenna Model 
Number 
of Feed 
Lines 

Feed 
Line 

Size (in)

90.0 90.0 

3 JMA Wireless MX08FRO665-21 

1 1.6 

3 Fujitsu TA08025-B604

3 Fujitsu TA08025-B605

1 Raycap RDIDC-9181-PF-48 

1 Commscope MC-PK8-DSH (1) 

 
Table 2 - Other Considered Equipment 

Mounting 
Level (ft) 

Center 
Line 

Elevation 
(ft) 

Number of 
Antennas 

Antenna 
Manufacturer 

Antenna Model 
Number 
of Feed 
Lines 

Feed 
Line 

Size (in)

148.0 

150.0 

1 Andrew SBNHH-1D65A  

18 
2 
1 

1-5/8 
7/8 
3/8 

4 Andrew SBNHH-1D65C  

1 CCI Antennas HPA-65R-BUU-H6  

3 Ericsson RRUS 11

3 Ericsson RRUS 32 B2

6 Powerwave Tech. 7770.00 

149.0 12 Powerwave Tech. LGP21401

148.0 
1 Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F 

1 -- Platform Mount

140.0 140.0 

3 Ericsson AIR32 B66A_B2A 

3 1-5/8 

3 Ericsson AIR 6449 B41 

3 Ericsson 4415 B25

3 Ericsson 4449 B71+B12

3 RFS Celwave APXVAALL24_43-U-NA20 

1 -- Platform Mount
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tnxTower Report - version 8.1.1.0 

Mounting 
Level (ft) 

Center 
Line 

Elevation 
(ft) 

Number of 
Antennas 

Antenna 
Manufacturer 

Antenna Model 
Number 
of Feed 
Lines 

Feed 
Line 

Size (in)

126.0 
130.0 

6 Alcatel Lucent 1900MHz RRH

1 
3 

1-5/8 
1-1/4 

3 Alcatel Lucent 800MHZ RRH

3 Alcatel Lucent RRH8x20-25/TD RRH 

3 RFS Celwave APXVSPP18-C-A20  

3 RFS Celwave APXVTM14-ALU-I20  

126.0 1 -- Platform Mount w/ Handrail 

110.0 

111.0 

1 Andrew LNX-6514DS-T4M  

13 1-5/8 

2 Antel BXA-70063-6CF  

6 RFS Celwave FD9R6004/2C-3L 

110.0 

3 Alcatel Lucent RRH2x40-AWS

3 Andrew HBX-6516DS-VTM  

3 Andrew HBX-6517DS-VTM  

3 Andrew LNX-6513DS-VTM  

1 RFS Celwave DB-T1-6Z-8AB-0Z 

1 -- Platform Mount

105.0 105.0 
1 Radiowaves HP3-11

1 EW90 
1 -- Pipe Mount

100.0 

105.0 2 RFI CC807-08

3 
1 

7/8 
1/2 

104.0 1 DBSpectra DS1F00F36U-D 

100.0 
1 Bird Tech. DS428E-83I-01-T 

1 -- Side Arm Mount 

90.0 90.0 -- -- -- 6 1-5/8

55.0 55.0 
1 GPS GPS_A

1 3/8 
1 -- Side Arm Mount 

50.0 50.0 
1 GPS GPS_A

1 1/2 
1 -- Side Arm Mount 

 
3) ANALYSIS PROCEDURE 
 

Table 3 - Documents Provided 

Document Remarks Reference Source 

Tower Data 
Manufacturer Drawing by PennSummit, 

Job No: 29201-0230
Date: 02/26/2001 AT&T Mobility 

Modification Data 
B+T Group, Project No. 84934.003 Date: 11/08/2012 On File

Aero Solutions, Project No. 425-12-0008 Date: 02/07/2013 AT&T Mobility

Post Modification Data CENTEK, Project No. 12033.034 Date: 08/02/2013 AT&T Mobility

Foundation Data 
Foundation Drawing by PennSummit,  

Job No: 13231
Date: 02/26/2001 AT&T Mobility 

Soil Properties 
Geotech Report by Dr Clarence Welti 

Associate 
Date: 07/25/2001 AT&T Mobility 

Existing/Reserved 
Loading 

Structural Analysis by B+T Group, 
 Project No: 137575.002.01 

Date: 06/24/2021 On File 

Proposed Loading ATT Site Lease Application Date: 12/08/2021 AT&T Mobility
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 3.1) Analysis Method 
 

tnxTower (version 8.1.1.0), a commercially available analysis software package, was used to create a 
three-dimensional model of the tower and calculate member stresses for various loading cases. 
Selected output from the analysis is included in Appendix A. 
 
tnxTower was used to determine the loads on the modified structure. Additional calculations were 
performed to determine the stresses in the pole and in the reinforcing elements. These calculations 
are presented in Appendix C. 

 
 3.2) Assumptions 
 

1) The tower and structures were built and have been maintained in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s specification. 

2) The configuration of antennas, transmission cables, mounts and other appurtenances are as 
specified in Tables 1 and 2 and the referenced drawings. 
 

This analysis may be affected if any assumptions are not valid or have been made in error. B+T 
Group should be notified to determine the effect on the structural integrity of the tower. 

 
4) ANALYSIS RESULTS 
 

Table 4 - Section Capacity (Summary) 

Section 
No. Elevation (ft) Component 

Type Size Critical 
Element

P (K) SF*P_allow 
(K) 

% 
Capacity

Pass / Fail 

L1 148 - 143 Pole TP24.9x24x0.25 1 -4.210 -- 4.5 Pass 

L2 143 - 138 Pole TP25.8x24.9x0.25 2 -9.225 -- 8.8 Pass 

L3 138 - 133 Pole TP26.7x25.8x0.25 3 -9.742 -- 13.9 Pass 

L4 133 - 128 Pole TP27.601x26.7x0.25 4 -10.270 -- 18.6 Pass 

L5 128 - 123 Pole TP28.501x27.601x0.25 5 -14.747 -- 25.3 Pass 

L6 123 - 118 Pole TP29.401x28.501x0.25 6 -15.357 -- 31.0 Pass 

L7 118 - 115 Pole TP30.661x29.401x0.25 7 -15.735 -- 34.2 Pass 

L8 115 - 110 Pole TP30.341x29.441x0.25 8 -16.740 -- 40.4 Pass 

L9 110 - 105 Pole TP31.241x30.341x0.25 9 -20.674 -- 46.9 Pass 

L10 105 - 100 Pole TP32.142x31.241x0.25 10 -21.563 -- 53.0 Pass 

L11 100 - 99.4 Pole TP32.251x32.142x0.25 11 -22.238 -- 53.8 Pass 

L12 99.4 - 99.15 Pole TP32.296x32.251x0.25 12 -22.282 -- 54.1 Pass 

L13 99.15 - 94.15 Pole TP33.196x32.296x0.25 13 -23.089 -- 59.8 Pass 

L14 94.15 - 89.15 Pole TP34.096x33.196x0.25 14 -24.088 -- 65.7 Pass 

L15 89.15 - 88.1 Pole TP34.284x34.096x0.25 15 -24.272 -- 67.0 Pass 

L16 88.1 - 87.85 Pole + Reinf. TP34.329x34.284x0.4313 16 -24.343 -- 52.3 Pass 

L17 87.85 - 82.85 Pole + Reinf. TP35.229x34.329x0.425 17 -25.526 -- 57.0 Pass 

L18 82.85 - 79.75 Pole + Reinf. TP36.643x35.229x0.425 18 -26.276 -- 59.8 Pass 

L19 79.75 - 74.75 Pole + Reinf. TP36.188x35.288x0.4875 19 -28.481 -- 57.1 Pass 

L20 74.75 - 69.75 Pole + Reinf. TP37.088x36.188x0.475 20 -29.849 -- 60.7 Pass 

L21 69.75 - 64.75 Pole + Reinf. TP37.988x37.088x0.475 21 -31.247 -- 64.1 Pass 

L22 64.75 - 59.75 Pole + Reinf. TP38.888x37.988x0.4688 22 -32.668 -- 67.3 Pass 

L23 59.75 - 57.1 Pole + Reinf. TP39.365x38.888x0.4625 23 -33.428 -- 68.9 Pass 

L24 57.1 - 56.85 Pole + Reinf. TP39.41x39.365x0.55 24 -33.519 -- 58.1 Pass 

L25 56.85 - 51.85 Pole + Reinf. TP40.31x39.41x0.5375 25 -35.206 -- 60.7 Pass 

L26 51.85 - 46.85 Pole + Reinf. TP41.21x40.31x0.5375 26 -36.922 -- 63.1 Pass 
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Section 
No. Elevation (ft) Component 

Type Size Critical 
Element

P (K) SF*P_allow 
(K) 

% 
Capacity

Pass / Fail 

L27 46.85 - 45 Pole + Reinf. TP42.489x41.21x0.5375 27 -37.528 -- 64.0 Pass 

L28 45 - 38.75 Pole + Reinf. TP42.044x40.919x0.6 28 -41.201 -- 61.3 Pass 

L29 38.75 - 33.75 Pole + Reinf. TP42.944x42.044x0.5875 29 -43.047 -- 63.1 Pass 

L30 33.75 - 28.75 Pole + Reinf. TP43.844x42.944x0.5875 30 -44.918 -- 64.8 Pass 

L31 28.75 - 26.58 Pole + Reinf. TP44.234x43.844x0.5875 31 -45.737 -- 65.5 Pass 

L32 26.58 - 26.33 Pole + Reinf. TP44.279x44.234x0.625 32 -45.845 -- 63.8 Pass 

L33 26.33 - 21.33 Pole + Reinf. TP45.18x44.279x0.625 33 -47.852 -- 62.1 Pass 

L34 21.33 - 18.08 Pole + Reinf. TP45.765x45.18x0.625 34 -49.173 -- 63.0 Pass 

L35 18.08 - 17.83 Pole + Reinf. TP45.81x45.765x0.6125 35 -49.283 -- 64.7 Pass 

L36 17.83 - 12.83 Pole + Reinf. TP46.71x45.81x0.6125 36 -51.351 -- 66.1 Pass 

L37 12.83 - 7.83 Pole + Reinf. TP47.61x46.71x0.6 37 -53.449 -- 67.4 Pass 

L38 7.83 - 2.83 Pole + Reinf. TP48.51x47.61x0.6 38 -55.570 -- 68.6 Pass 

L39 2.83 - 0 Pole + Reinf. TP49.02x48.51x0.6 39 -56.780 -- 69.3 Pass 

    Summary

   Pole (L15) 67.0 Pass 

   Reinforcement 69.3 Pass 

   Rating =  69.3 Pass 

 
Table 5 - Tower Component Stresses vs. Capacity 

Notes Component Elevation (ft) % Capacity Pass / Fail 

1,2 Anchor Rod Brackets Base 43.2 Pass

1,2 Anchor Rods Base 59.3 Pass

1,2 Base Plate Base 49.8 Pass

1,2 Base Foundation (Structure) Base 49.4 Pass

1,2 Base Foundation (Soil Interaction) Base 64.4 Pass
 

Structure Rating (max from all components) =  69.3% 

Notes: 
1) See additional documentation in “Appendix C - Additional Calculations” for calculations supporting the % capacity 

consumed.  
2) Rating per TIA-222-H Section 15.5 

 
 4.1) Recommendations 
 

The tower and its foundation have sufficient capacity to carry the proposed load configuration. No 
modifications are required at this time. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

TNXTOWER OUTPUT 
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 1717 S. Boulder, Suite 300 

 Tulsa, OK 74119 
 Phone: (918) 587-4630 
 FAX: (918) 295-0265 

Job: 
137575.003.01 - Middletown SW, CT (Site# 14635

 Project: 

 Client:  AT&T Mobility  Drawn by: V. RAO  App'd: 

 Code:  TIA-222-H  Date: 01/12/22  Scale:  NTS 
 Path: 

E:\VRAO JOBS\SA\2022\JANUARY 2022\12-01-2022\137575_14635_Middletown SW-----VinayakRao-----Anand__QCD\Tnx_003_01\137575_003_01_Middletown SW_CT_Modified.eri

 Dwg No. E-1

148.0 ft

143.0 ft

138.0 ft

133.0 ft

128.0 ft

123.0 ft

118.0 ft

111.0 ft

105.0 ft

100.0 ft

94.1 ft

89.1 ft

82.9 ft

75.0 ft

69.8 ft

64.8 ft

59.8 ft

57.1 ft

51.9 ft

46.9 ft

39.8 ft

33.8 ft

28.8 ft

26.6 ft

21.3 ft

18.1 ft

12.8 ft

7.8 ft

2.8 ft

0.0 ft

REACTIONS - 119 mph WIND
TORQUE 4 kip-ft

31 K
SHEAR

3330 kip-ft
MOMENT

60 K
AXIAL

50 mph WIND - 1.000 in ICE
TORQUE 1 kip-ft

8 K
SHEAR

837 kip-ft
MOMENT

88 K
AXIAL

ARE FACTORED
ALL REACTIONS

  
S

e
ct

io
n

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
1

0
1

1
1

2
1

3
1

4
1

5
1

6
1

7
1

8
1

9
2

0
2

1
2

2
2

3
2

4
2

5
2

6
2

7
2

8
2

9
3

0
3

1
3

2
3

3
3

4
3

5
3

6
3

7
3

8
3

9

  
Le

ng
th

 (
ft

)
5

.0
0

0
5

.0
0

0
5

.0
0

0
5

.0
0

0
5

.0
0

0
5

.0
0

0
7

.0
0

0
5

.0
0

0
5

.0
0

0
5

.0
0

0
0

.6
0

5
0

.2
5

0
5

.0
0

0
5

.0
0

0
1

.0
4

2
0

.2
5

0
5

.0
0

0
7

.8
5

3
5

.0
0

0
5

.0
0

0
5

.0
0

0
5

.0
0

0
2

.6
4

7
0

.2
5

0
5

.0
0

0
5

.0
0

0
7

.1
0

3
6

.2
5

0
5

.0
0

0
5

.0
0

0
2

.1
6

7
0

.2
5

0
5

.0
0

0
3

.2
5

0
0

.2
5

0
5

.0
0

0
5

.0
0

0
5

.0
0

0
2

.8
3

3

  
N

u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
S

id
e

s
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8
1

8

  
T

h
ic

kn
e

ss
 (

in
)

0
.2

5
0

0
.2

5
0

0
.2

5
0

0
.2

5
0

0
.2

5
0

0
.2

5
0

0
.2

5
0

0
.2

5
0

0
.2

5
0

0
.2

5
0

0
.2

5
0

0
.2

5
0

0
.2

5
0

0
.2

5
0

0
.2

5
0

0
.4

3
1

0
.4

2
5

0
.4

2
5

0
.4

8
7

0
.4

7
5

0
.4

7
5

0
.4

6
9

0
.4

6
3

0
.5

5
0

0
.5

3
7

0
.5

3
7

0
.5

3
7

0
.6

0
0

0
.5

8
8

0
.5

8
8

0
.5

8
8

0
.6

2
5

0
.6

2
5

0
.6

2
5

0
.6

1
3

0
.6

1
3

0
.6

0
0

0
.6

0
0

0
.6

0
0

  
S

o
ck

e
t 

L
e

n
g

th
 (

ft
)

4
.0

0
0

4
.7

5
0

5
.2

5
0

  
T

o
p

 D
ia

 (
in

)
2

4
.0

0
0

2
4

.9
0

0
2

5
.8

0
0

2
6

.7
0

0
2

7
.6

0
1

2
8

.5
0

1
2

9
.4

0
1

2
9

.4
4

1
3

0
.3

4
1

3
1

.2
4

1
3

2
.1

4
2

3
2

.2
5

1
3

2
.2

9
6

3
3

.1
9

6
3

4
.0

9
6

3
4

.2
8

4
3

4
.3

2
9

3
5

.2
2

9
3

5
.2

8
8

3
6

.1
8

8
3

7
.0

8
8

3
7

.9
8

8
3

8
.8

8
8

3
9

.3
6

5
3

9
.4

1
0

4
0

.3
1

0
4

1
.2

1
0

4
0

.9
1

9
4

2
.0

4
4

4
2

.9
4

4
4

3
.8

4
4

4
4

.2
3

4
4

4
.2

7
9

4
5

.1
8

0
4

5
.7

6
5

4
5

.8
1

0
4

6
.7

1
0

4
7

.6
1

0
4

8
.5

1
0

  
B

o
t 

D
ia

 (
in

)
2

4
.9

0
0

2
5

.8
0

0
2

6
.7

0
0

2
7

.6
0

1
2

8
.5

0
1

2
9

.4
0

1
3

0
.6

6
1

3
0

.3
4

1
3

1
.2

4
1

3
2

.1
4

2
3

2
.2

5
1

3
2

.2
9

6
3

3
.1

9
6

3
4

.0
9

6
3

4
.2

8
4

3
4

.3
2

9
3

5
.2

2
9

3
6

.6
4

3
3

6
.1

8
8

3
7

.0
8

8
3

7
.9

8
8

3
8

.8
8

8
3

9
.3

6
5

3
9

.4
1

0
4

0
.3

1
0

4
1

.2
1

0
4

2
.4

8
9

4
2

.0
4

4
4

2
.9

4
4

4
3

.8
4

4
4

4
.2

3
4

4
4

.2
7

9
4

5
.1

8
0

4
5

.7
6

5
4

5
.8

1
0

4
6

.7
1

0
4

7
.6

1
0

4
8

.5
1

0
4

9
.0

2
0

  
G

ra
d

e
A

6
0

7
-6

5

  
W

e
ig

h
t 

(K
)

0
.3

0
.3

0
.4

0
.4

0
.4

0
.4

0
.6

0
.4

0
.4

0
.4

0
.1

0
.0

0
.4

0.
5

0.
1

0.
0

0.
8

1.
2

0.
9

0.
9

0.
9

0.
9

0.
5

0.
1

1.
1

1.
1

1.
6

1.
6

1
.3

1.
3

0.
6

0.
1

1.
4

0.
9

0.
1

1.
5

1.
5

1.
5

0.
9

2
7

.5

MATERIAL STRENGTH
GRADE GRADEFy FyFu Fu

 A607-65  65 ksi  80 ksi

TOWER DESIGN NOTES
1.   Tower is located in Middlesex County, Connecticut.
2.   Tower designed for Exposure B to the TIA-222-H Standard.
3.   Tower designed for a 119 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA-222-H Standard.
4.   Tower is also designed for a 50 mph basic wind with 1.00 in ice. Ice is considered to increase

 in thickness with height.
5.   Deflections are based upon a 60 mph wind.
6.   Tower Risk Category II.
7.   Topographic Category 1 with Crest Height of 0.000 ft
8.   TIA-222-H Annex S
9.   TOWER RATING: 69.3%
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  Tower Input Data    
 

 
The tower is a monopole. 
This tower is designed using the TIA-222-H standard. 
The following design criteria apply:  

 Tower is located in Middlesex County, Connecticut. 
 Tower base elevation above sea level: 368.000 ft. 
 Basic wind speed of 119 mph. 
 Risk Category II. 
 Exposure Category B. 
 Simplified Topographic Factor Procedure for wind speed-up calculations is used. 
 Topographic Category: 1. 
 Crest Height: 0.000 ft. 
 Nominal ice thickness of 1.000 in. 
 Ice thickness is considered to increase with height. 
 Ice density of 56.000 pcf. 
 A wind speed of 50 mph  is used in combination with ice. 
 Temperature drop of 50.000 °F. 
 Deflections calculated using a wind speed of 60 mph. 
 TIA-222-H Annex S. 
 TOWER RATING: 69.3%. 
 A non-linear (P-delta) analysis was used. 
 Pressures are calculated at each section. 
 Stress ratio used in pole design is 1. 
 Tower analysis based on target reliabilities in accordance with Annex S. 
 Load Modification Factors used: Kes(Fw) = 0.95, Kes(ti) = 0.85. 
 Maximum demand-capacity ratio is: 1.05. 
 Local bending stresses due to climbing loads, feed line supports, and appurtenance mounts are not considered. 

 

  Options    
 

  Consider Moments - Legs   Distribute Leg Loads As Uniform   Use ASCE 10 X-Brace Ly Rules 
  Consider Moments - Horizontals   Assume Legs Pinned   Calculate Redundant Bracing Forces 
  Consider Moments - Diagonals √ Assume Rigid Index Plate   Ignore Redundant Members in FEA 
  Use Moment Magnification √ Use Clear Spans For Wind Area   SR Leg Bolts Resist Compression 

√ Use Code Stress Ratios   Use Clear Spans For KL/r   All Leg Panels Have Same Allowable 
√ Use Code Safety Factors - Guys   Retension Guys To Initial Tension   Offset Girt At Foundation 
  Escalate Ice √ Bypass Mast Stability Checks √ Consider Feed Line Torque 
  Always Use Max Kz √ Use Azimuth Dish Coefficients   Include Angle Block Shear Check 
  Use Special Wind Profile √ Project Wind Area of Appurt.   Use TIA-222-H Bracing Resist. Exemption
  Include Bolts In Member Capacity   Autocalc Torque Arm Areas   Use TIA-222-H Tension Splice Exemption 
  Leg Bolts Are At Top Of Section   Add IBC .6D+W Combination Poles 
  Secondary Horizontal Braces Leg   Sort Capacity Reports By Component √ Include Shear-Torsion Interaction 
  Use Diamond Inner Bracing (4 Sided)   Triangulate Diamond Inner Bracing    Always Use Sub-Critical Flow 
  SR Members Have Cut Ends   Treat Feed Line Bundles As Cylinder   Use Top Mounted Sockets 
  SR Members Are Concentric   Ignore KL/ry For 60 Deg. Angle Legs   Pole Without Linear Attachments 
          Pole With Shroud Or No Appurtenances 
          Outside and Inside Corner Radii Are 

Known 

 
 



ASCE 7 Hazards Report
Address:
No Address at This 
Location

Standard: ASCE/SEI 7-16

Risk Category: II

Soil Class: D - Default (see 
Section 11.4.3)

Elevation: 368.09 ft (NAVD 88)

Latitude:
Longitude:

41.55735

-72.74328

Wind

Results: 

Wind Speed 119 Vmph

10-year MRI 75 Vmph

25-year MRI 84 Vmph

50-year MRI 90 Vmph

100-year MRI 98 Vmph

Data Source: ASCE/SEI 7-16, Fig. 26.5-1B and Figs. CC.2-1–CC.2-4, and Section 26.5.2

Date Accessed: Tue Jan 11 2022

Value provided is 3-second gust wind speeds at 33 ft above ground for Exposure C Category, based on linear 
interpolation between contours. Wind speeds are interpolated in accordance with the 7-16 Standard. Wind speeds 
correspond to approximately a 7% probability of exceedance in 50 years (annual exceedance probability = 
0.00143, MRI = 700 years).

Site is in a hurricane-prone region as defined in ASCE/SEI 7-16 Section 26.2. Glazed openings need not be 
protected against wind-borne debris.
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SS : 0.205

S1 : 0.055

Fa : 1.6

Fv : 2.4

SMS : 0.328

SM1 : 0.133

SDS : 0.219

SD1 : 0.088

TL : 6

PGA : 0.114

PGA M : 0.179

FPGA : 1.573

Ie : 1

Cv : 0.71

Design Response Spectrum

S  (g) vs T(s)a

MCE   Response SpectrumR

S  (g) vs T(s)a

Design Vertical Response Spectrum

S  (g) vs T(s)a

MCE   Vertical Response SpectrumR

S  (g) vs T(s)a

Seismic

Site Soil Class: 

Results: 

Seismic Design Category

D - Default (see Section 11.4.3)

B

Data Accessed: Tue Jan 11 2022

Date Source: 
USGS Seismic Design Maps based on ASCE/SEI 7-16 and ASCE/SEI 7-16 Table 1.5-2. Additional data for 
site-specific ground motion procedures in accordance with ASCE/SEI 7-16 Ch. 21 are available from USGS.
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Ice

Results: 

Data Source: 

Date Accessed: 

Ice Thickness: 1.00 in.

Concurrent Temperature: 15 F

Gust Speed 50 mph

Standard ASCE/SEI 7-16, Figs. 10-2 through 10-8

Tue Jan 11 2022

Ice thicknesses on structures in exposed locations at elevations higher than the surrounding terrain and in valleys 
and gorges may exceed the mapped values.

Values provided are equivalent radial ice thicknesses due to freezing rain with concurrent 3-second gust speeds, 
for a 500-year mean recurrence interval, and temperatures concurrent with ice thicknesses due to freezing rain. 
Thicknesses for ice accretions caused by other sources shall be obtained from local meteorological studies. Ice 
thicknesses in exposed locations at elevations higher than the surrounding terrain and in valleys and gorges may 
exceed the mapped values.

The ASCE 7 Hazard Tool is provided for your convenience, for informational purposes only, and is provided “as is” and without warranties of 
any kind. The location data included herein has been obtained from information developed, produced, and maintained by third party providers; 
or has been extrapolated from maps incorporated in the ASCE 7 standard. While ASCE has made every effort to use data obtained from 
reliable sources or methodologies, ASCE does not make any representations or warranties as to the accuracy, completeness, reliability, 
currency, or quality of any data provided herein. Any third-party links provided by this Tool should not be construed as an endorsement, 
affiliation, relationship, or sponsorship of such third-party content by or from ASCE.

ASCE does not intend, nor should anyone interpret, the results provided by this Tool to replace the sound judgment of a competent 
professional, having knowledge and experience in the appropriate field(s) of practice, nor to substitute for the standard of care required of such 
professionals in interpreting and applying the contents of this Tool or the ASCE 7 standard.

In using this Tool, you expressly assume all risks associated with your use. Under no circumstances shall ASCE or its officers, directors, 
employees, members, affiliates, or agents be liable to you or any other person for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential 
damages arising from or related to your use of, or reliance on, the Tool or any information obtained therein. To the fullest extent permitted by 
law, you agree to release and hold harmless ASCE from any and all liability of any nature arising out of or resulting from any use of data 
provided by the ASCE 7 Hazard Tool.
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MOUNT ANALYSIS REPORT 

March 27, 2023 

Site ID BOBDL00016D 

Infinigy Job Number 1197-F0001-B 

Client Northeast Site Solutions 

Carrier DISH Wireless 

Site Location 

290 Preston Ave 
Middletown, CT 06457  
Middlesex County 
41°33’ 26.40” N NAD 83 
72°44’ 35.78” W NAD 83 

Structure Type Monopole 

Structure Height 148.0 ft 

Mount Type 8.0 ft Platform 

Mount Elevation 90.0 ft AGL 

Structural Usage Ratio 42.8% 

Overall Result Pass 

This analysis utilizes an ultimate 3-second gust wind speed of 119 mph as required by the 2022 Connecticut 
State Building Code. Applicable Standard references and design criteria are listed in Section 2 - Analysis 
Criteria. 

structural@infinigy.com 

3/27/23

mailto:structural@infinigy.com
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1. INTRODUCTION

Infinigy performed a structural analysis on the DISH Wireless proposed telecommunication equipment 
supporting platform mounted to the existing structure located at the aforementioned address.  All referenced 
supporting documents have been obtained from the client and are assumed to be accurate and applicable to 
this site.  The mount was analyzed using RISA 3D version 20.0.3 analysis software. 

2. DESIGN/ANALYSIS PARAMETERS

Wind Speed 119 mph (3-Second Gust) 

Wind Speed w/ ice 50 mph (3-Second Gust) w/ 1.0” ice 

Adopted Code 2022 Connecticut State Building Code / 2021 IBC 

Standard(s) TIA-222-H 

Risk Category II 

Exposure Category B 

Topographic Factor 1.0 

Seismic Spectral Response Ss = 0.205 g / S1 = 0.055 g 

Live Load Wind Speed 30 mph 

Man Live Load at Mid/End Points 250 lbs 

Man Live Load at Mount Pipes 500 lbs 

Ground Elevation (HMSL) 368.09 ft 

3. PROPOSED LOADING CONFIGURATION - 90.0 ft. AGL Platform

Centerline 
(ft) 

Qty. Appurtenance Manufacturers Appurtenance Models 

90.0 

3 JMA Wireless MX08FRO665-21 

3 Fujitsu TA08025-B605 

3 Fujitsu TA08025-B604 

1 Raycap RDIDC-9181-PF-48 

4. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Construction Drawings Infinigy Engineering, dated February 13, 2023 

DISH Wireless Proposed Loading RFDS Revision 4, dated February 10, 2023 

Previous Analysis Report Infinigy Engineering, dated December 7, 2022 

Platform Drawings Site Pro 1 Assembly Drawing No. SNP8HR-396 

5. RESULTS

Components Capacity (%) Pass/Fail 

Horizontal 11.4 Pass 

Handrail 15.8 Pass 

Standoff 37.0 Pass 

Bracing 38.9 Pass 

Mount Pipe 42.8 Pass 

Standoff Arm Connection 23.0 Pass 

RATING = 42.8% Pass 
Notes: 
1. See additional documentation in Appendix for calculations supporting the capacity consumed and detailed mount
connection calculations.
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6. RECOMMENDATIONS

Infinigy recommends installing DISH Wireless’s proposed equipment loading configuration on the Platform 
at 90.0 ft.  The installation shall be performed in accordance with the construction documents issued for this 
site. 

If you have any questions, require additional information, or believe the actual conditions differ from those 
detailed in this report, please contact us immediately. 

Alex Mercado 
Project Engineer I | INFINIGY 
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7. ASSUMPTIONS

The antenna mounting system was properly fabricated, installed and maintained in accordance with 
its original design and manufacturer's specifications.  

The configuration of antennas, mounts, and other appurtenances are as specified in the proposed 
loading configuration table. 

All member connections are assumed to have been designed to meet or exceed the load carrying 
capacity of the connected member unless otherwise specified in this report. 

The analysis will require revisions if the existing conditions in the field differ from those shown in the 
above-referenced documents or assumed in this analysis.  No allowance was made for any 
damaged, missing, or rusted members. 

Steel grades have been assumed as follows, unless noted otherwise: 
Channel, Angle 

Solid Round, Plate 

HSS (Round / Rectangular / Square) 

Weldments, Brackets, Clamps 

Pipe 

Connection Bolts 

U-Bolts / Threaded Rods

Q345-A GR 50 

ASTM A36 

Q235-GB GR 35 

Q235-GB GR 35 

Q235-GB GR 35
SAE 429 Grade 5 / ASTM A325 

SAE 429 Grade 2 

All bolted connections are pretensioned in accordance with Table 8.2 of the RCSC 2014 Standard. 

8. LIABILITY WAIVER AND LIMITATIONS

Our structural calculations are completed assuming all information provided to Infinigy is accurate and 
applicable to this site.  For the purposes of calculations, we assume an overall structure condition as erected 
and all members and connections to be free of corrosion and/or structural defects.  The structure owner 
and/or contractor shall verify the structure’s condition prior to installation of any proposed equipment.  If actual 
conditions differ from those described in this report, Infinigy should be notified immediately to assess the 
impact on the results of this report. 

Our evaluation is completed using industry standard methods and procedures.  The structural results, 
conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are proprietary and should not be used by others 
as their own.  Infinigy is not responsible for decisions made by others that are or are not based on the stated 
assumptions and conclusions in this report. 

This report is an evaluation of the mount structure only and does not determine the adequacy of the 
supporting structure, other carrier mounts or cable mounting attachments.  The analysis of these elements 
is outside the scope of this analysis, are assumed to be adequate for the purpose of this report and to have 
been installed per their manufacturer requirements.  This document is not for construction purposes. 



Program Inputs

Infinigy Load Calculator V2.3.3

2021 IBC

TIA-222-H

ASCE 7-16

II 119 mph

B N/A mph

50 mph

1 in

380.14 ft *Rev H 1.106 in

65.147 psf
39.088 psf
6.901 psf

3
90.00 ft

148.00 ft 0.205 g

0.055 g

0.219

0.088

1.600

N/A ft 2.400

N/A ft 3.000

N/A ft 2.000

1.000

0.109

0.950 225.210 lb

0.986 *Rev H Only 24.623 lb

1.000 *Rev H Only 24.623 lb

1.000 9.849 lb *

1.106 *For reference only. Per TIA rev H section 16.7, Ev is not applicable to mounts

1.000

0.900

0.959 (Mount Elev)

FACTORS

Rooftop Speed-Up (Ks):

SEISMIC DATA

Seismic Response Co. (Cs):

1-Second Design (SD1):

Short-Period Design (SDS):

1-Second Accel. (S1):

Short-Period Accel. (Ss):

Amplification Factor (As):

Tower Height AGL:

Centerline AGL:

Topo Feature:

TOPOGRAPHIC DATA

Round Pressure:

TIA Standard:

Base Ice Thickness (ti):

Design Wind (V):

Crest Height:

Ice Wind Pressure:

Radial Ice Thickness (tiz):

Flat Pressure:

Risk Category: Ultimate Wind (Vult):
SITE INFORMATION

N/A

MOUNT INFORMATION

Num Sectors:
Mount Type: Platform

Gust Effect Factor (Gh):

Velocity Pressure Co.(Kz):

Shielding Factor (Ka):

Topographic Factor (Kzt):

Ground Ele. Factor (Ke):

Directionality Fact. (Kd):

Height Esc. Fact. (Kiz):

Vert. Seismic Load (Ev):

Hor. Seismic Load (Eh):

Total App. Weight:

Total Shear Force (Vs):

Exposure Category:

Response Mod. Coeff. (R):
Seismic Importance (Ie):

Short-Period Coeff. (Fa):

Topo Factor Procedure: Method 1, Category 1 Ice Wind (Vice):

Crest Distance:

Slope Distance: 1-Second Coeff. (Fv):

Ground Elevation:

Building Code:

ASCE Standard:

CODE STANDARDS

WIND AND ICE DATA

Site Class: D - Stiff Soil (Assumed)

PROJECT INFORMATION

Engineer:

Carrier:

Site Name:

Iker Moreno

DISH Wireless

BOBDL00016D

3/24/2023BOBDL00016D_BOBDL00016D



ASCE 7 Hazards Report
Address:
290 Preston Ave
Middletown, Connecticut
06457

Standard: ASCE/SEI 7-16 Latitude: 41.556923

Risk Category: II Longitude: -72.74385

Soil Class: D - Stiff Soil Elevation: 380.14 ft (NAVD 88)

Wind

Results: 

Wind Speed 119 Vmph

10-year MRI 75 Vmph

25-year MRI 84 Vmph

50-year MRI 90 Vmph

100-year MRI 98 Vmph

Data Source: ASCE/SEI 7-16, Fig. 26.5-1B and Figs. CC.2-1–CC.2-4, and Section 26.5.2

Date Accessed: Wed Dec 07 2022

Value provided is 3-second gust wind speeds at 33 ft above ground for Exposure C Category, based on linear 
interpolation between contours. Wind speeds are interpolated in accordance with the 7-16 Standard. Wind speeds 
correspond to approximately a 7% probability of exceedance in 50 years (annual exceedance probability = 
0.00143, MRI = 700 years).

Site is in a hurricane-prone region as defined in ASCE/SEI 7-16 Section 26.2. Glazed openings need not be 
protected against wind-borne debris.
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SS : 0.205

S1 : 0.055

Fa : 1.6

Fv : 2.4

SMS : 0.328

SM1 : 0.133

SDS : 0.219

SD1 : 0.088

TL : 6

PGA : 0.114

PGA M : 0.179

FPGA : 1.573

Ie : 1

Cv : 0.71

Seismic Design Category:

D - Stiff Soil

B
Design Response Spectrum

S  (g) vs T(s)a

MCE   Response SpectrumR

S  (g) vs T(s)a

Design Vertical Response Spectrum

S  (g) vs T(s)a

MCE   Vertical Response SpectrumR

S  (g) vs T(s)a

Seismic

Site Soil Class: 

Results: 

Data Accessed: Wed Dec 07 2022

Date Source: 
USGS Seismic Design Maps based on ASCE/SEI 7-16 and ASCE/SEI 7-16 Table 1.5-2. Additional data for 
site-specific ground motion procedures in accordance with ASCE/SEI 7-16 Ch. 21 are available from USGS.

Page 2 of 3https://asce7hazardtool.online/ Wed Dec 07 2022
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Ice

Results: 

Data Source: 

Date Accessed: 

Ice Thickness: 1.00 in.

Concurrent Temperature: 15 F

Gust Speed 50 mph

Standard ASCE/SEI 7-16, Figs. 10-2 through 10-8

Wed Dec 07 2022

Ice thicknesses on structures in exposed locations at elevations higher than the surrounding terrain and in valleys 
and gorges may exceed the mapped values.

Values provided are equivalent radial ice thicknesses due to freezing rain with concurrent 3-second gust speeds, 
for a 500-year mean recurrence interval, and temperatures concurrent with ice thicknesses due to freezing rain. 
Thicknesses for ice accretions caused by other sources shall be obtained from local meteorological studies. Ice 
thicknesses in exposed locations at elevations higher than the surrounding terrain and in valleys and gorges may 
exceed the mapped values.

The ASCE 7 Hazard Tool is provided for your convenience, for informational purposes only, and is provided “as is” and without warranties of 
any kind. The location data included herein has been obtained from information developed, produced, and maintained by third party providers; 
or has been extrapolated from maps incorporated in the ASCE 7 standard. While ASCE has made every effort to use data obtained from 
reliable sources or methodologies, ASCE does not make any representations or warranties as to the accuracy, completeness, reliability, 
currency, or quality of any data provided herein. Any third-party links provided by this Tool should not be construed as an endorsement, 
affiliation, relationship, or sponsorship of such third-party content by or from ASCE.

ASCE does not intend, nor should anyone interpret, the results provided by this Tool to replace the sound judgment of a competent 
professional, having knowledge and experience in the appropriate field(s) of practice, nor to substitute for the standard of care required of such 
professionals in interpreting and applying the contents of this Tool or the ASCE 7 standard.

In using this Tool, you expressly assume all risks associated with your use. Under no circumstances shall ASCE or its officers, directors, 
employees, members, affiliates, or agents be liable to you or any other person for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential 
damages arising from or related to your use of, or reliance on, the Tool or any information obtained therein. To the fullest extent permitted by 
law, you agree to release and hold harmless ASCE from any and all liability of any nature arising out of or resulting from any use of data 
provided by the ASCE 7 Hazard Tool.
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DETAIL  A DETAIL  B

DETAIL  C

DETAIL  D

DESCRIPTION

DRAWING USAGE CHECKED BY

ENG. APPROVALDRAWN BY

DWG. NO.

CPD NO.

CEK

1
  O

F
  2

 BMC 11/21/2014

11/19/2014 SEE ASSEMBLY NO.

8' SNUB NOSE
PLATFORM WITH

HANDRAIL

CUSTOMER SNP8HR-3XX
CLASS SUB

PART NO.

81 02

P
A

G
E

TOLERANCES ON DIMENSIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ARE:
SAWED, SHEARED AND GAS CUT EDGES (± 0.030")
DRILLED AND GAS CUT HOLES (± 0.030")  - NO CONING OF HOLES
LASER CUT EDGES AND HOLES (± 0.010")  - NO CONING OF HOLES
BENDS ARE ± 1/2 DEGREE
ALL OTHER MACHINING (± 0.030")
ALL OTHER ASSEMBLY (± 0.060")

TOLERANCE NOTES

PROPRIETARY NOTE:
THE DATA AND TECHNIQUES CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING ARE PROPRIETARY INFORMATION OF VALMONT
INDUSTRIES AND CONSIDERED A TRADE SECRET.  ANY USE OR DISCLOSURE WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF
VALMONT INDUSTRIES IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

Engineering 
Support Team:

 1-888-753-7446

valmont

Locations:
New York, NY
Atlanta, GA
Los Angeles, CA
Plymouth, IN
Salem, OR
Dallas, TX

PARTS LIST

NET WT.UNIT WT.LENGTHPART DESCRIPTIONPART NO.QTYITEM

206.4268.81 RING MOUNT WELDMENTX-LWRM31

181.1660.39 SNB8 TELESCOPING ARM FOR GRATINGX-SNP-ST832

582.99194.33 CORNER GRATING WELDMENTX-SNPC33

182.2560.7596.000 in3'' SCH. 40 PIPE (3.5'' O.D. x 0.216'' WALL) A500P39634

139.3646.45 2-7/8" OD X 96" Sch 40 Galvanized PipeP309635

77.8625.95 CORNER BRACKET FOR SNPX PLATFORMSX-SNP-HRA36

6.102.037.250 inCLAMP PLATEX-SNPP1G37

77.508.618.250 inSMALL SUPPORT CROSS PLATEX-SP21998

43.174.807.000 inCROSSOVER PLATESCX299

4.940.55 5/8" x 48" THREADED ROD (HDG.)G58R-48910

4.940.55 5/8" x 24" THREADED ROD (HDG.)G58R-24910

4.270.362.755/8'' x 2-3/4" HDG A325 HEX BOLTA582341211

1.020.03 5/8" HDG A325 FLATWASHERA58FW3012

0.780.03 5/8" HDG LOCKWASHERG58LW3013

2.340.13 5/8'' HDG A325 HEX NUTA58NUT1814

1.560.13 5/8'' HDG HEAVY 2H HEX NUTG58NUT1215

8.780.73 1/2" X 3-5/8" X 5-1/2" X 3" U-BOLT (HDG.)X-UB13581216

17.560.73 1/2" X 3"  X 5" X 2" U-BOLT (HDG.)X-UB13002417

26.340.73 1/2" X 2-1/2" X 4-1/2" X 2" U-BOLT (HDG.)X-UB12123618

2.460.417-1/21/2'' x 6-1/2" HDG HEX BOLT GR5 FULL THREADG12065619

13.170.73 1/2" X 3-5/8" X 6" X 3" U-BOLT (HDG.)X-UB13061820

13.320.07 1/2'' HDG HEAVY 2H HEX NUTG12NUT18621

6.130.03 1/2" HDG USS FLATWASHERG12FW18022

2.590.01 1/2" HDG LOCKWASHERG12LW18623

DCB2" SCH. 40 PIPE (2.375'' O.D. x 0.154'' WALL) A500A924

A

B

C

D

X2
 

X2
 

X2

X2
 

X2
 

X2

X2
 

X2
 

X2

X2
 

X2
 

X2

X2
 

X2
 

X2

X2
 

X2
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X2
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4

17

22

23

21
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22

23

21

17

22

23

21

9

10

12

13

14

11

12

13

15

19

23

21

8

18

22

23

21
20

22

23

21

2-3/8" O.D. VERTICAL MOUNTING PIPES
ASSEMBLY NO. PART NO. "A" LENGTH "B" UNIT WEIGHT "C NET WEIGHT "D" TOTAL WEIGHT

SNP8HR-372 P272 6'-0" 23.07 207.63 1717.07
SNP8HR-384 P284 7'-0" 26.91 242.19 1751.63
SNP8HR-396 P296 8'-0" 30.76 276.84 1786.28

SNP8HR-3126 P2126 10'-6" 40.75 366.75 1876.19
7



SECTION A-A
 

DETAIL  A

DETAIL  B

DESCRIPTION

DRAWING USAGE CHECKED BY

ENG. APPROVALDRAWN BY

DWG. NO.

CPD NO.

CEK

2
  O

F
  2

 BMC 11/21/2014

11/19/2014 SEE ASSEMBLY NO.

8' SNUB NOSE
PLATFORM WITH

HANDRAIL

CUSTOMER SNP8HR-3XX
CLASS SUB

PART NO.

81 02

P
A

G
E

TOLERANCES ON DIMENSIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ARE:
SAWED, SHEARED AND GAS CUT EDGES (± 0.030")
DRILLED AND GAS CUT HOLES (± 0.030")  - NO CONING OF HOLES
LASER CUT EDGES AND HOLES (± 0.010")  - NO CONING OF HOLES
BENDS ARE ± 1/2 DEGREE
ALL OTHER MACHINING (± 0.030")
ALL OTHER ASSEMBLY (± 0.060")

TOLERANCE NOTES

PROPRIETARY NOTE:
THE DATA AND TECHNIQUES CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING ARE PROPRIETARY INFORMATION OF VALMONT
INDUSTRIES AND CONSIDERED A TRADE SECRET.  ANY USE OR DISCLOSURE WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF
VALMONT INDUSTRIES IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

Engineering 
Support Team:

 1-888-753-7446

valmont

Locations:
New York, NY
Atlanta, GA
Los Angeles, CA
Plymouth, IN
Salem, OR
Dallas, TX

Xmax = 4'-0"

A

A

A

B

X

X

36"
VARIES

1' MIN.
(SEE DETAIL A)

NOTE:
GRATING REMOVED

FOR CLARITY

1' MIN.

1" MIN.



Exhibit F

Power Density/RF Emissions Report
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RADIO FREQUENCY EMISSIONS ANALYSIS REPORT 

EVALUATION OF HUMAN EXPOSURE POTENTIAL 

TO NON-IONIZING EMISSIONS 
 
 
 
  

Dish Existing Facility 
  

Site ID: BOBDL00016D 
  

BOBDL00016D 

290 Preston Avenue 

Middletown, Connecticut 06457 
   

March 8, 2023 
  

EBI Project Number: 6223000785 
  
  

    
  

Site Compliance Summary 

Compliance Status: COMPLIANT 

Site total MPE% of  
FCC general  
population 

allowable limit:  

3.03% 
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March 8, 2023 

Dish 
 

Emissions Analysis for Site:  BOBDL00016D - BOBDL00016D  

 

EBI Consulting was directed to analyze the proposed Dish facility located at 290 Preston Avenue in 
Middletown, Connecticut for the purpose of determining whether the emissions from the Proposed 
Dish Antenna Installation located on this property are within specified federal limits.   

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible Exposure 
(% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01and ANSI/IEEE Std C95.1. The FCC regulates 
Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter (µW/cm2). The number of 
µW/cm2 calculated at each sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit for power density 
varies depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging Services use different 
frequency bands each with different exposure limits; therefore, it is necessary to report results and limits 
in terms of percent MPE rather than power density. 

All results were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure 
rules, 47 CFR 1.1307(b)(1) – (b)(3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure 
(MPE) limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below. 

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general population may 
be exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be 
made fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure. Therefore, 
members of the general population would always be considered under this category when exposure is not 
employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a 
nearby residential area. 

Public exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per square 
centimeter (μW/cm2). The general population exposure limits for the 600 MHz and 700 MHz frequency 
bands are approximately 400 μW/cm2 and 467 μW/cm2, respectively. The general population exposure 
limit for the 1900 MHz (PCS), 2100 MHz (AWS) and 11 GHz frequency bands is 1000 μW/cm2. Because 
each carrier will be using different frequency bands, and each frequency band has different exposure limits, 
it is necessary to report percent of MPE rather than power density. 
   
Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a 
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully 
aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure. 
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Occupational/controlled exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of 
incidental passage through a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled 
limits (see below), as long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure 
and can exercise control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate 
means. 

Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65. 

CALCULATIONS 

Calculations were done for the proposed Dish Wireless antenna facility located at 290 Preston Avenue in 
Middletown, Connecticut using the equipment information listed below. Modeling of the antennas and 
associated equipment was completed using RoofMaster™ software, which is a widely-used predictive 
modeling program that has been developed to predict RF power density values for rooftop and tower 
telecommunications sites produced by vertical collinear antennas that are typically used in the cellular, 
PCS, paging and other communications services. Using the computational methods set forth in Federal 
Communications (FCC) Office of Engineering & Technology (OET) Bulletin 65, “Evaluating Compliance 
with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields” (OET-65), 
RoofMaster™ calculates predicted power density in a scalable grid based on the contributions of all RF 
sources characterized in the study scenario. At each grid location, the cumulative power density is 
expressed as a percentage of the FCC limits. Manufacturer antenna pattern data is utilized in these 
calculations. RoofMaster™ models consist of the Far Field model as specified in OET-65 and an 
implementation of the OET-65 Cylindrical Model (Sula9). The models utilize several operational 
specifications for different types of antennas to produce a plot of spatially-averaged power densities that 
can be expressed as a percentage of the applicable exposure limit.  

Since Dish is proposing highly focused directional panel antennas, which project most of the emitted energy 
out toward the horizon, all calculations were performed assuming a lobe representing the maximum gain 
of the antenna per the antenna manufacturer’s supplied specifications, minus 10 dB for directional panel 
antennas and 20 dB for highly focused parabolic microwave dishes, was focused at the base of the tower. 
For this report, the sample point is the top of a 6-foot person standing at the base of the tower.  
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For all calculations, telecommunications equipment was modeled using the following assumptions:  

1) 4 n71 channels (600 MHz Band) were considered for each sector of the proposed installation. 
These Channels have a transmit power of 30 Watts per Channel. 
  

2) 4 n70 channels (PCS Band - 2007 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed 
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 40 Watts per Channel. 

 
3) 4 n66 channels (AWS Band - 2100 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed 

installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 40 Watts per Channel. 
  

4) All radios at the proposed installation were considered to be running at full power and were 
uncombined in their RF transmissions paths per carrier prescribed configuration. Per FCC 
OET Bulletin No. 65 - Edition 97-01 recommendations to achieve the maximum anticipated 
value at each sample point, all power levels emitting from the proposed antenna installation 
are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phase reflections from the 
surrounding environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never continuous.  
  

5) For the following calculations, the sample point was the top of a 6-foot person standing at the 
base of the tower. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufacturer’s supplied 
specifications, minus 10 dB for directional panel antennas and 20 dB for highly focused 
parabolic microwave dishes, was used in this direction. This value is a very conservative 
estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are typically much higher in this 
direction. 

 
6) The antennas used in this modeling are the JMA MX08FRO665-21 02DT 600 for the 600 MHz 

/ 600 MHz / 2007 MHz channel(s) in Sector A, the JMA MX08FRO665-21 02DT 600 for the 
600 MHz / 2007 MHz / 2100 MHz channel(s) in Sector B, the JMA MX08FRO665-21 02DT 
600 for the 600 MHz / 2007 MHz / 2100 MHz channel(s) in Sector C. This is based on feedback 
from the carrier with regard to anticipated antenna selection. All Antenna gain values and 
associated transmit power levels are shown in the Site Inventory and Power Data table below. 
The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufacturer’s supplied specifications, 
minus 10 dB for directional panel antennas and 20 dB for highly focused parabolic microwave 
dishes, was used for all calculations. This value is a very conservative estimate as gain 
reductions for these particular antennas are typically much higher in this direction. 
 

7) The antenna mounting height centerline of the proposed antennas is 90 feet above ground 
level (AGL). 
  

8) Emissions values for additional carriers were calculated in Far Field utilizing the antenna 
models provided in the structural analysis. 
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9) All calculations were done with respect to uncontrolled / general population threshold limits. 
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Dish Site Inventory and Power Data 

  

Sector: A Sector: B Sector: C 
Antenna #: 1 Antenna #: 1 Antenna #: 1 

Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-
21 02DT 600 Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-

21 02DT 600 Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-
21 02DT 600 

Frequency Bands: 
600 MHz / 600 MHz 

/ 2007 MHz 
Frequency Bands: 

600 MHz / 2007 
MHz / 2100 MHz 

Frequency Bands: 
600 MHz / 2007 
MHz / 2100 MHz 

Gain: 11.35 dBd / 15.75 
dBd / 16.75 dBd Gain: 11.35 dBd / 15.75 

dBd / 16.75 dBd Gain: 11.35 dBd / 15.75 
dBd / 16.75 dBd 

Height (AGL): 90 feet Height (AGL): 90 feet Height (AGL): 90 feet 
Channel Count: 12 Channel Count: 12 Channel Count: 12 

Total TX Power (W): 440.00 Watts Total TX Power (W): 440.00 Watts Total TX Power (W): 440.00 Watts 
ERP (W): 13,566.01 ERP (W): 13,566.01 ERP (W): 13,566.01 

Antenna A1 MPE %: 8.03% Antenna B1 MPE %: 8.03% Antenna C1 MPE %: 8.03% 
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Site Composite MPE % 
Carrier  MPE % 

Dish (Combined Sectors): 0.64% 
AT&T 0.15% 

T-Mobile 0.94% 
Sprint 0.02% 

Verizon 0.22% 
Unknown Omni Antennas 1.06% 

Site Total MPE % : 3.03% 

 

Dish MPE % Per Sector 

Dish Sector A Total:  0.14% 
Dish Sector B Total:  0.47% 
Dish Sector C Total:  0.64% 

 

Dish Total MPE % :  0.64% 

 

• NOTE: Total Dish MPE values reflect all Dish antennas as reported by RoofMaster™ combined modeling. 
• NOTE: Totals may vary by approximately 0.01% due to summation of remainders in calculations. 

  

Dish Maximum MPE Power Values (Sector C) 

Dish Frequency Band / 
Technology 
(Sector C) 

# 
Channels 

Watts ERP 
(Per 

Channel) 

Height 
(feet) 

Total Power 
Density 

(µW/cm²) 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

Allowable MPE 
(µW/cm²) 

Calculated % MPE 

Dish 600 MHz n71 4 364.8558002 90 7.435997163 600 MHz n71 400.0 1.86% 

Dish 2007 MHz n70 4 1339.861757 90 27.3072491 2007 MHz n70 1000.0 2.73% 

Dish 2100 MHz n66 4 1686.786014 90 34.37778982 2100 MHz n66 1000.0 3.44% 

 Dish Total: 0.64% 
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Summary 

All calculations performed for this analysis yielded results that were within the allowable limits for general 
population exposure to RF Emissions. 

The anticipated maximum composite contributions from the Dish facility as well as the site composite 
emissions value with regards to compliance with FCC’s allowable limits for general population exposure 
to RF Emissions are shown here: 
 
 

Dish Sector Power Density Value (%) 
Sector A: 0.14% 
Sector B: 0.47% 
Sector C: 0.64% 

Dish Maximum MPE % 
(Sector C):  

0.64% 

Dish Combined 
Sectors MPE %: 

0.64% 

  
Site Total:  3.03% 

  
Site Compliance Status: COMPLIANT 

 
 
The anticipated composite MPE value for this site assuming all carriers present is 3.03% of the allowable 
FCC established general population limit sampled at the ground level. This is based upon values listed in 
the Connecticut Siting Council database for existing carrier emissions or documents available on the 
Connecticut Siting Council website.  

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that carriers 
over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into compliance. 
For this facility, the composite values calculated were well within the allowable 100% threshold standard 
per the federal government. 



Exhibit G

   Letter of Authorization



 
Landlord Authorization 

   
AT&T Mobility · 2180 Lake Boulevard, 5th Floor, #5B13, Brookhaven, GA 30319 

 

 

 

AT&T Towers hereby authorizes Dish Wireless, to make application for a wireless 
facility upgrade to be located on the property with the following address: 

 

Address:  290 Preston Avenue, Middletown, Middlesex County, CT 

AT&T Site Name: Middletown SW 

AT&T FA#: 10035088 

 

Authorization to make application for land use review and/or building permit shall not 
be construed to constitute an agreement to lease.  

No construction shall commence before a lease is executed.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Russell Baldwin 

Principal – Client Services Proj/Prog Mgmt 
AT&T Towers/Rooftops/DAS Tenant Add/DAS Owner Payments 
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